

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 20-0396

FERNANDO SANDOVAL,
Applicant-Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA,
Respondent-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JOSEPH SEIDLIN, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

KYLE HANSON
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
kyle.hanson@ag.iowa.gov

JOHN SARCONI
Polk County Attorney

JAMES HATHAWAY
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....5

ROUTING STATEMENT7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....7

ARGUMENT10

I. The District Court Properly Granted Summary Dismissal of Sandoval’s Fourth Application for Postconviction Relief.....10

A. The *Allison* extension was abrogated by statute before Sandoval filed his fourth postconviction application. 14

B. Even if *Allison* still applied, Sandoval did not “promptly” file his fourth postconviction application. 17

II. Sandoval Was Not Entitled to Juvenile-Sentencing Procedures for Offenses He Committed as an Adult. . 21

CONCLUSION.....27

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Henderson-El v. Maschner</i> , 180 F.3d 984 (8th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	25

State Cases

<i>Allison v. State</i> , 914 N.W.2d 866 (Iowa 2018)	13, 14, 17, 19, 20
<i>Bonilla v. State</i> , 791 N.W.2d 697 (Iowa 2010)	21
<i>Demery v. State</i> , No. 19-1465, 2020 WL 1887955 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 15, 2020)	18
<i>Dible v. State</i> , 557 N.W.2d 881 (Iowa 1996)	13
<i>Harrington v. State</i> , 659 N.W.2d 509 (Iowa 2003)	12
<i>Kelly v. State</i> , No. 17-0382, 2018 WL 3650287 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 1, 2018).....	19
<i>Lukinich v. State</i> , No. 18-0322, 2019 WL 3330457 (Iowa Ct. App. July 24, 2019).....	26
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	12
<i>Nix v. State</i> , No. 18-1853, 2019 WL 2373640 (Iowa Ct. App. June 5, 2019).....	23
<i>Polk v. State</i> , No. 18-0309, 2019 WL 3945964 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 21, 2019).....	18
<i>Sandoval v. State</i> , No. 16-1875, 2018 WL 2727690 (Iowa Ct. App. June 6, 2018).....	20
<i>Schultz v. State</i> , No. 16-0626, 2017 WL 1400874 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 19, 2017)	26
<i>Smith v. State</i> , No. 16-1231, 2017 WL 2684346 (Iowa Ct. App. June 21, 2017)	23, 26

<i>Smith v. State</i> , No. 16-1711, 2017 WL 3283311 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 2, 2017)	26
<i>State v. Bruegger</i> , 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	24
<i>State v. Harlston</i> , No. 19-0627, 2020 WL 4200859 (Iowa Ct. App. July 22, 2020)	18
<i>State v. Hernandez-Lopez</i> , 639 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2002)	11
<i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014)	24, 25
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 747 N.W.2d 196 (Iowa 2008)	24
<i>State v. Propps</i> , 897 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 2017)	22, 23
<i>State v. Sandoval</i> , No. 05-0426, 2006 WL 3018152 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 25, 2006)	24, 26, 27
<i>State v. Seats</i> , 865 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2015)	25
<i>Taft v. Iowa Dist. Court for Linn Cty.</i> , 828 N.W.2d 309 (Iowa 2013)	11
<i>Veal v. State</i> , 779 N.W.2d 63 (Iowa 2010)	22
State Statutes	
2019 Iowa Acts ch. 140, § 34	14
Iowa Code § 822.3	13, 14
